
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 2 October 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 11 October 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Thompson (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, 
Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 11 October 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive apologies for absence.  

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 

interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Minutes   
  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

July 2012.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   
 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   
 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 

public speaking  
 

 

6. Age of Vehicle at First Registration   
 To seek agreement from the Committee to vary the existing condition 

relating to the maximum age for the first licensing of a vehicle such that 
a “prestige car” can be first licensed up to 9 years.  
 

7 - 8 

7. Chauffeur Licences   
 To advise Members on the implementation of a Chauffeur Private Hire 

Driver Licence.  
 

9 - 10 



 

 

 
8. Fees and Charges   
 As part of the budget setting process, Members are asked to note the 

proposals for fees and charges and agree these fees go forward for 
further discussion and consideration as part of the Council Fee Setting 
process.  
 

11 - 22 

9. Gambling Act 2005 Delegations   
 This report seeks approval from the Committee for delegations under 

the Gambling Act 2005  
 

23 - 30 

10. Hackney Carriage Surcharge   
 To seek approval to go out to consultation on an amendment to the 

tariff of authorised fares which can be charged by hackney carriages in 
Bracknell Forest.  
 

31 - 38 

11. Animal Boarding Establishments - Home Boarding for Dogs   
 To seek a decision on a request by a home boarder of dogs to vary the 

conditions of their licence.  
 

39 - 50 

12. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions For Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  

 

 To receive a report on the results of the recent consultation on the 
amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document.  
 

51 - 116 

13. Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions   
 To receive a report on the results of the recent consultation on the 

amended version of the Council’s standard conditions to be attached to 
street trading consents issued within Bracknell Forest.  
 

117 - 124 

Information Items 

14. Law Commission Consultation on Taxi and Private Hire Services   
 To make the Committee aware of provisional proposals of reform to the 

legislation governing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers 
and operators.   
 

125 - 138 

15. Live Music Act 2012   
 To receive an update on the Live Music Act 2012.  

 
139 - 140 

16. Public Fundraising Regulatory Association: Street Fundraising   
 To make the Committee aware of changes to the best practice regime 

used by the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association which came into 
effect on 20 August 2012.   
 

141 - 146 



 

 

17. Licensing Panels   
 To receive and note the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held 

during the last quarter: 
 
• 19 September 2012 – Mr X (Private Hire Licence)  

 

147 - 148 

 



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
5 JULY 2012 
7.30  - 8.43 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Brossard, Davison, 
Finch, Finnie, Kensall, Porter, Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Brunel-Walker and Gbadebo 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee meetings held 
on 22 March 2012 and 16 May 2012 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  
There were no applications for public speaking. 

8. Animal Boarding Establishment Licence Conditions: Oakwood Park Kennels  
The Head of Regulatory Services presented a report seeking a decision on the 
conditions to be issued with the Oakwood Park Kennels animal boarding 
establishment licence. 
 
The Committee was informed that since the publication of the report officers had met 
with the owners of Oakwood Park Kennels and an agreement had been reached over 
the contested condition 5.6.2.  Consequently recommendation 2 in the report had 
been withdrawn and recommendation 1 had been revised to reflect the agreement 
reached. 
 
At the meeting, the licence ho
[...]

where a service was provided for example a hairdressers or launderette 
• The number of premises falling into the category of hotels, campsites and 

other short stay accommodation would be double checked.  However the 
premises were only included if they had in excess of four rooms, as the Health 
and Safety Executive is responsible for those business with fewer rooms 

• In future details of the accident data relating to Bracknell Forest would be 
moved and included in the section detailing the total number of notified 
accidents and dangerous occurrences in Berkshire 

 

5



 

RESOLVED that the performance outturn report for 2011-12 and the Health and 
Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2012-13 be noted. 

14. Licensing Panels  
The Committee noted the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on 4 April 2012. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 OCTOBER 2012 

  
 

AGE OF VEHICLE AT FIRST REGISTRATION 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report seeks agreement from the Committee to vary the existing condition 

relating to the maximum age for the first licensing of a vehicle such that a “prestige 
car” can be first licensed up to 9 years subject to the vehicle meeting other 
requirements. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Committee agrees that a “prestige car” can be first licensed if it is less 

than 9 years old as long as it meets the “exceptional condition” requirement 
and has travelled less than 150,000 miles. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 Prestige vehicles used exclusively for corporate work are often very expensive, are 

high quality vehicles with high specification safety features.  It is believed that the first 
licensing of these vehicles beyond 5 years will not impact adversely upon the safety 
of those travelling within the vehicle. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 The maximum age restriction for first licensing a vehicle could be removed for all 


[...]
ence was not of 

benefit to the trade and users of their service, and remove it. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 At the Committee meeting on the 13 October 2011, Members received a report from 

officers recommending the introduction of a Chauffeur Licence for those drivers who 
drive vehicles that had been granted a private hire dispensation by the Council.  This 
dispensation is for vehicles of a certain size and standard used exclusively for 
corporate/executive work where there is a prior business arrangement in place. 

. 
5.2 The Committee decided that: 
 

i) the applicant must take and pass the Private Hire Driver Knowledge test 
without a geographical element 

 
ii) the applicant must also pass all other elements of the Private Hire Driver 

conditions including DSA test, medical and first aid course and 
 
iii) that officers bring back a report in October 2012 on the implementation. 
 

5.3 Within the past ten months we have received and issued eight applications for this 
new licence.  These have been for new drivers wishing to enter the corporate market 
and six of the applicants applied in July 2012.  It is probably too early to say how 
large the take up of this licence will be and much will depend upon the recovery and 
growth of confidence in the corporate centre.   It was stated by local companies that 
there would be demand and it appears that initial data supports this.  Additionally the 
Council has not received any negative feedback from users of these services 
regarding a lack of geographical knowledge of the Bracknell Forest area being 

Agenda Item 7

9



Unrestricted 

 

displayed by the Chauffeurs. It should be noted that the vast majority of the work 
carried out by these drivers commences and finishes outside of Borough.  

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

 
Borough Solicitor 

 
6.1 The legal implications are dealt with within the report 

 
  Borough Treasurer 

 
6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation(s) in 

this report. 
 
  Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no equality issues arising from the recommendation. 
 
  Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 None. 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Taxi and Private Hire Trade. 
  

Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Letter to licensed individuals and companies. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 This was included within the report of 13 October 2011 and considered by the 

Committee at that time. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing and Safety Committee Report – Chauffeur Badges 13 October 2011 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Environment and Public Protection - 01344 352580 
Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\TSTANDRD\Licensing\Committee\2012\201210\Chauffeur Driver Licences.doc  
 

10



Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 11 OCTOBER 2012 
 
  

 
FEES AND CHARGES 

Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget process.  Attached to this report are appendices which 
set out the current and proposed fees for Licensing matters.   

 
1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for further 

discussion and consideration as part of the Council Fee Setting process. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That save for the Operators, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 

fees, that the Committee recommends to the Executive the new fees and 
charges detailed in Annex A, for public consultation. 

 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for Operators and 

Vehicle Licence fees are: 
 

a) advertised 
 
b) if no objections are received, implemented as from 1 April 2013; or 
 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 10 January 2013. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RE
[...]
efficiency be 

operated at the appropriate level within an organisation.  In doing so consideration 
should be made of the impact and risk associated with that function alongside the 
nature and process within local decision making.  In drawing up the proposed 
scheme of delegation attached as Annex A, officers have considered risk factors and 
the need for member input and balanced this against a need for a speedy process so 

Agenda Item 9

23



Unrestricted 

as to not unnecessarily delay for a business the issue, suspension or revocation of 
licences or permits. 

 
5.4 Annex A sets out a proposal for the delegation of functions under the Act.  Some of 

these functions will be dealt with by a Licensing Sub Committee in a similar way to 
those under the Licensing Act 2003.  Others will be delegated to the Director of 
Environmental Culture and Communities and in some the Director or his 
representative are required to consult with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.  The Chair or Vice Chair can, if they feel it appropriate, require 
the matter to go to the Licensing Sub Committee for decision, or they may support 
the Director’s recommended action. 

 
5.5 Where the function has been delegated to the Sub Committee this is because either 

relevant representation has been received but not withdrawn in relation to an 
application, or there is a need to have a hearing in respect of exempt gaming 
provisions within premises licensed for the sale of alcohol.   

 
5.6 The delegations to officers are generally where no representations are received, 

where there is a need to act quickly to stop or prevent a temporary event taking 
place, or administrative in nature such as revocation of a licence or cancellation of a 
permit where the annual fee has not been paid. 

 
5.7 Those delegations which require consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of 

the Committee can involve the refusal or revocation of a licence, permit or 
registration
[...]
vir
on
me
nt,
 C
ult
ure
 an
d C

om
mu
nit
ies
  

  Di
rec
tor
 of
 En

vir
on
me
nt,
 C
ult
ure
 an
d C

om
mu
nit
ies
  

 
Sc
he
du
le 
14
 

Pa
rag
rap
hs
 9 
an
d 1
8 

  Pa
rag
rap
h 1
5 

De
ter
mi
na
tio
n o
f a
pp
lica

tio
n f
or 
Pr
ize
 G
am
ing
 Pe

rm
it a
nd
 ap
pli
ca
tio
n f
or 

ren
ew
al 
of 
Pe
rm
it 

  De
ter
mi
na
tio
n t
ha
t P
riz
e G

am
ing
 Pe

rm
it h
as
 la
ps
ed
  

Di
rec
tor
 of
 En

vir
on
me
nt,
 C
ult
ure
 an
d C

om
mu
nit
ies
  

(re
fus
al 
to 
be
 ex
erc
ise
d o
nly
 in
 co
ns
ult
ati
on
 w
ith
 

Ch
air
 or
 Vi
ce
 C
ha
ir o
f L
ice
ns
ing
 C
om
mi
tte
e) 

 Di
rec
tor
 of
 En

vir
on
me
nt,
 C
ult
ure
 an
d C

om
mu
nit
ies
 

 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 OCTOBER 2012 

  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE SURCHARGE 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to go out to consultation on an 

amendment to the tariff of authorised fares which can be charged by hackney 
carriages in Bracknell Forest.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee  
 

i) approves the revised fare chart attached at Annex B for consultation with 
the trade and general public, and 

ii) requires officers to bring back a report to the next meeting on the results 
of that consultation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 A complaint was received from a member of the public in June 2012 in respect of the 

50% surcharge which can be charged when hackney carriages are carrying more 
than four passengers. An extract from the complaint is as follows:  
“I am writing to complain about a rule BFBC has put in place in respect of the amount 
of passengers that a taxi carries. I rang for a taxi from the Old Manor one Saturday 
night to go to Great Hollands via Crown Wood.  The normal fare was approx £16.00.  
The fare for 6 passengers was £25.00. Could you please explain why there is a 50% 
excess charged i
[...]
 *DATE* the table of fares chargeable within the Borough are 
as follows: 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 OCTOBER 2012 

  
 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS – HOME BOARDING OF DOGS 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to propose amendments to the model home boarding of 

dogs licence conditions.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) amends condition 3.2 of the model home boarding licence conditions to: 
“Only dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one time 
unless the licence holder has secured the specific written consent of each 
household to confirm that they are content for their dogs to be boarded 
with others. Dogs must be separated in secure areas when left unattended 
and must also be fed separately. Dogs must not be boarded with any cat, 
unless they normally live together in the same household”; and 

ii) amends condition 1.6 of the model home boarding licence conditions to: 
“Puppies under 6 months of age may be boarded with other dogs 
provided they have been suitably vaccinated and no difficulties identified 
during a documented trial socialisation period”;  

iii) both of the above amendments to come into effect when the licences are 
next renewed as from 1 January 2013.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 The existing home boarding of dogs licence conditions can be found at Annex A. An 

update document from LACORS which is attached at Annex B supports the 
proposed amendments. This document confirms that the Council can use the model 
conditions as a template and adapt or amend as appropriate. 

3.2 Condition 3.2 of the Licence Conditions for Home Boarding of Dogs states “Only dogs 
from the same household may be boarded at any one time.” From discussion with 
current licence holders, it is understood that there are concerns that this is not 
proportionate and can make it dif
[...]
ses, in line with the views of the officer, council licensing policy and any veterinary 
advice.  
 
2) Dogs from different households 
Condition 3.2 of the LACORS model licence conditions for home boarding states that: 
 
“Only dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one time. Dogs must not be boarded with any cat, 
unless they normally live together in the same household.” 
 
The model condition is intended to protect the safety of the dogs and to protect the licensee from any claim for a 
dog attack, injury, etc. As dogs in home boarding situations have the freedom to move around, there are risks that 
are not present in boarding kennels. For example, if dogs that are strangers to each other are left unattended, 
there is the potential for one dog to turn on another (e.g. over feeding time, or to become protective over an 
area/corner of a room). 
 
LACORS is aware that some councils are choosing to relax this requirement provided the licensee is able to meet 
a number of additional requirements/ licence conditions. Examples of additional requirements include: 
 
• Specific written consent of each household showing confirmation that they are content for their dogs to 

be boarded with others. 
• A mandatory, trial (documented) familiarisation session for all dogs prior to stay.  
• Separation of dogs from different households in secure areas when left unattended. 
• Separate feeding of dogs to minimise the likelihood of dispute and aggression. 

 
Both the overall number of dogs to be boarded, and the number of dogs from different households to be boarded, 
will usually be dependent on the size of the premises and outside area. As with any decisions relating to the 
number of dogs allowed to be boarded, consideration is also given to whether the premises are constructed to 
allow: 
 
• Adequate space for dogs (condition 4.3) 
• Sufficient space available to be able to keep dogs separately if required (condition 4.5) 
• The separation of dogs showing si
[...]
IEH - model conditions for dog boarding establishments 
The LACORS model conditions for home boarding establishments are adapted from the CIEH full model 
conditions for kennelling facilities. The CIEH conditions were drafted in discussion with key partners, including the 
British veterinary Association (BVA), British Small Animal Association (BSAVA) and Pet Trade and Industry 
Association (PTIA). 
 
Animal Welfare Act 
Both the LACORS model home boarding and CIEH boarding establishment conditions were drafted prior to the 
introduction of the Animal Welfare Act 2006. Anyone running a boarding establishment must also comply with the 
Animal Welfare Act and must ensure that the welfare needs of animals in their care are met. More information 
about the Animal Welfare Act can be found on the Defra website. 
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 OCTOBER 2012 

  
 

REVIEW OF GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE  
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 

Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to report on the results of the recent consultation on the 

amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions document. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee  
 

i) notes the results of the consultation; and 
ii) approves the amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document at 

Annex A for implementation with effect from 1 January 2013.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 The Council issues the Guidance Notes and Conditions document to owners, drivers 

and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are 
intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the 
trade. The guidance notes are updated on a regular basis to reflect changes in law and 
Council policy.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 Members may choose to vary
[...]
width for each passenger of at least 19” 
(48.2cm). 

6. The engine capacity must exceed 2 litres. 

7. The vehicle must not be designed or adapted for off 
road purposes. 

8. The vehicle must not be designed or adapted as a 
personnel carrier, mini bus, people mover or other like 
vehicle. 

116



Unrestricted 
  

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 OCTOBER 2012 

  
 

STREET TRADING CONSENT – STANDARD CONDITIONS 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to report on the results of the recent consultation on the 

amended version of the Council’s standard conditions to be attached to street trading 
consents issued within Bracknell Forest. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee  
 

i) notes the results of the consultation; and 
ii) approves the revised conditions at Annex B for implementation on all 

street trading consents with effect from 1 January 2013 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The existing conditions have with very little modification been in existence since 1995 

when the Council adopted the street trading consent requirements. 
 
3.2 Whilst the existing standard conditions have served us well, it is good practice to 

review documents from time to time to ensure that they are still relevant to the 
present time.  Officers have reviewed the conditions, changed wording to aid clarity 
and changed, deleted or introduced new conditions that reflect present legislation 
and best practice. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Members could choose to further vary the conditions, or to continue with use of the 

current conditions attached at Annex A.  
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The granting of street trading consents is permitted under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 [‘the Act’].  The Council adopted these 
provisions in 1995 to regulate a growing number of businesses that were trading on 
our streets and causing a n

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 OCTOBER 2012 
7.30 - 8.25 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Mrs Barnard, 
Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Mrs Temperton 
and Ms Wilson 

15. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee meeting held on 
5 July 2012 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Notice of Public Speaking  
It was noted that Mr Steve Richardson and Mrs Jackie Richardson had registered to 
speak to Item 6: Age of Vehicle at First Registration. 

19. Age of Vehicle at First Registration  
The Licensing Team Leader presented a report seeking agreement to vary the 
existing licensing condition relating to the maximum age for the first licensing of a 
vehicle such that a ‘prestige car’ can be first licensed up to nine years subject to the 
vehicle meeting the exceptional condition requirement and having travelled less than 
150,000 miles. 
 
The Committee noted that ‘prestige vehicles’ were used exclusively for corporate 
work and were often high quality vehicles with high specification safety features.  In 
addition, the first licensing of these vehicles beyond five years would not adversely 
impact upon the safety of those travelling within the vehicle. 
 
The Committee questioned the exclusion of vehicles that had been designed or 
adapted for off-road use from the classification of ‘prestige vehicles’ in the Guidance 
Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, 
Operators and Drivers.  It was agreed that this exclusion appeared arbitrary when 
applied to some of the newer high value off-road vehicles and that the condition 
would be removed from the Guidance Conditions and Notes when they were reissued 
in January 2013. 
 



RESOLVED that a ‘prestige car’ can be first licensed if it is less than 9 years old as 
long as it meets the ‘exceptional condition’ requirement and has travelled less than 
150,000 miles. 

20. Chauffeur Licences  
The Licensing Team Leader presented a report seeking the implementation of a 
Chauffeur Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
In October 2011, the Council introduced a Chauffeur Licence trial for one year.  The 
licence was for those drivers who had been granted a private hire dispensation to 
drive vehicles of a certain size and standard that were used exclusively for corporate 
or executive work where there was a prior business arrangement in place.  In order to 
qualify for the licence a driver had to pass all elements of the Private Hire Driver 
conditions with the exception of the geographical element of the Private Hire Driver 
Knowledge Test.  Over the course of the trial 10 licences had been issued. 
 
RESOLVED that the success of the trial be noted and that the continuation of the 
Chauffeur Private Hire Driver Licence Scheme be approved under the agreed 
conditions. 

21. Fees and Charges  
The Committee considered the proposals for fees and charges and were asked to 
agree a set of fees for general licences that would go forward for public consultation 
and agreement by the Executive as part of the budget review process. The fees for 
Hackney and Private Hire vehicles and operators would go through a separate 
prescribed process before being adopted. 
 
It was reported that where the Council had discretion to set fees and charges a 
decision had been taken to increase these by an average of 2.5%.  
 
RESOLVED  that: 
 
i. Save for the Operators, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 

fees, that the Committee recommends to the Executive the new fees and 
charges detailed in Annex A of the Director of Environment, Culture and 
Communities’ report, for public consultation. 

 
ii. That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for Operators and 

Vehicle Licence fees are: 
 

a. advertised 
b. if no objections are received, implemented as from 1 April 2013; or 
c. if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 10 January 2013. 

22. Gambling Act 2005 Delegations  
The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the delegation of functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005.   
 
In March 2006 the Committee approved the delegation of a number of functions in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005.  Since that time, it had become clear that a 
number of additional functions could have been further delegated beyond the 



Committee and a number of new functions had been added to the Committee’s 
responsibility. 
 
In apportioning the proposed delegations officers had considered risk factors and the 
need for member input and balanced these against the need for a speedy process 
that did not unnecessarily delay the issue, suspension or revocation of licences or 
permits for a business.  
 
The Committee noted the typographical error in the table appended to the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities’ report and that the wording of the first 
sentence of the Functions under Section 188 should read ‘Determination of 
application for Premises Licence in respect of which representations have been made 
(and not withdrawn).’ 
  
RESOLVED that the list of delegations attached as annex A to the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities’ report be approved with effect from 12 
October 2012. 

23. Hackney Carriage Surcharge  
The Committee considered a report seeking approval to consult on proposed 
amendments to the tariff of authorised fares which can be charged by hackney 
carriages in Bracknell Forest. 
 
The current tariff imposes a 50% surcharge on top of the standard fare whenever a 
hackney carriage carried more than four passengers. In recent years, a number of 
drivers have raised concerns about the additional charge and expressed the opinion 
that they did not feel comfortable using the system, which required them to press a 
button on the meter at the need of the journey to add 50% onto the total, as it could 
cause disputes with customers.  Complaints had also been received from members 
of the public.  It was proposed to replace this with an additional flat fee of 50p per 
additional person be added to the flat fare when more than 4 passengers were 
carried.  
 
The proposed changes would apply to all vehicles with meters.  It was acknowledged 
that although meters would need to be recalibrated should the changes be introduced 
it was hoped that no additional tests should be required.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The revised fare chart attached as Annex B to the report of the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities, be approved for consultation with 
the trade and general public 

ii. Officers bring a report on the results of the consultation to the next meeting of 
the Licensing and Safety Committee 

24. Animal Boarding Establishments - Home Boarding for Dogs  
The Committee considered a report seeking to amend the model home boarding of 
dog licence conditions. 
 
It was noted that approval of the proposed amendments would bring the Council into 
line with new LACORS guidance and with other local authorities. 
 



RESOLVED that: 
 

i. Condition 3.2 of the model home boarding licence conditions be amended 
to: “Only dogs from the same household may be boarded at any one time 
unless the licence holder has secured the specific written consent of each 
household to confirm that they are content for their dogs to be boarded 
with others. Dogs must be separated in secure areas when left unattended 
and must also be fed separately. Dogs must not be boarded with any cat, 
unless they normally live together in the same household” 

ii. Condition 1.6 of the model home boarding licence conditions be amended 
to: “Puppies under 6 months of age may be boarded with other dogs 
provided they have been suitably vaccinated and no difficulties identified 
during a documented trial socialisation period”;  

iii. Both of the above amendments to come into effect when the licences are 
next renewed as from 1 January 2013.  

25. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions For Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  
The Committee received a report setting out the results of the recent consultation on 
the amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney 
carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers document. 
 
The Guidance Notes and Conditions document sets out the legal requirements, 
licence conditions and gives guidance to the trade.  They are updated on a regular 
basis to reflect changes in law and Council policy. 
 
The Committee noted that no comments had been received in response to the 
consultation. 
 
It was agreed that the exclusion of vehicles that had been designed or adapted for 
off-road use from the classification of ‘prestige vehicles’ exclusion would be removed 
from the Guidance Conditions and Notes when they were reissued in January 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. that the exclusion of vehicles that had been designed or adapted for off-road 

use from the classification of ‘prestige vehicles’ exclusion be removed from 
the Guidance Conditions and Notes when they are reissued in January 2013 

ii. The amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document be approved for 
implementation with effect from 1 January 2013. 

26. Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions  
The Committee considered a report setting out the results of recent consultation on 
the amended version of the Council’s standard conditions to be attached to street 
trading consents issued within Bracknell Forest. 
 
The Committee noted the material changes made to the standard conditions, as 
detailed in paragraph 5.4 of the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities’ 
report, and that no responses had been received to the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised conditions, set out in Annex B of the Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities’ report, be approved for implementation on all 
street trading consents with effect from 1 January 2013. 



27. Law Commission Consultation on Taxi and Private Hire Services  
The Committee noted a report setting out provisional proposals to reform the 
legislation governing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators. 

28. Live Music Act 2012  
The Committee noted a report providing an update on the implementation of the Live 
Music Act 2012 and the implications that this would have on live music performances. 

29. Public Fundraising Regulatory Association: Street Fundraising  
The Committee noted a report setting out changes to the best practice regime used 
by the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) that came into effect on 20 
August 2012 and the implications that these would have for face to face charity 
collections carried out in the town centre by members of the PFRA. 

30. Licensing Panels  
The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held during the last 
quarter. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


